UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU & KASHMIR DIRECTORATE OF AGRICULTURE PRODUCTION & FARMER'S WELFARE, JAMMU

Subject:- Relieving of Sh. Adarsh Kumar I/C JAEO Circle Latti Sub Division Ramnagar.

ORDER NO:- 254 -DAJ OF 2022 DATED:- 26 /11/2022

Whereas, Sh. Adarsh Kumar S/o Sh. Amar Nath R/o Badhole, Tehsil Ramnagar who was working as I/C JAEO Circle Latti, Sub Division Ramnagar of District Udhampur was initially engaged as Rehbar-e-Zirat (REZ) in the Agriculture Department during 2007 and regularized as VAEA (AEA) w.e.f 01.04.2014 vide Agriculture Order No. 20/E of 2015 dated 09.02.2015, now has been selected as Horticulture Development Officer, Majalta under RBA Category vide Government order No. 80-JK (APD) of 2022 dated 23.06.2022, has requested for issuance of necessary formal relieving order in his favour w.e.f 26.06.2022 (AN) as he joined the Horticulture Department on 27.06.2022 (FN).

Whereas, the Chief Agriculture Officer, Udhampur vide letter No. CAOU/ Estt/2022-23/2338-39 dated 26.07.2022 has reported that Sh. Adarsh Kumar I/C JAEO Latti has been selected as Horticulture Development Officer, Majalta under RBA Category vide Government order No. 80-JK (APD) of 2022 dated 23.06.2022 and has accordingly joined the Horticulture Department on 27.06.2022 (FN) with intimation to this department. It has also been reported by the CAO Udhampur that Sh. Adarsh Kumar I/C JAEO Latti Circle have attended his duties as I/C JAEO Latti upto 26.06.2022 (AN) and there is nothing outstanding against him upto 26.06.2022, accordingly recommended for issuance of necessary formal relieving order in his favour.

Whereas, the case of the incumbent had been referred to the Administrative Department vide this office letter No. Agri/DAJ/Estt/PF-153/2022-23/4900 dated 19.10.2022 for issuance of relieving order in favour of incumbent from the post of I/C JAEO as the official had applied for the post of Horticulture Development officer vide JKPSC's Notification No. 24-PSC of 2011 dated 09.12.2011 under prior intimation to this department and appeared in the interview conducted for the post of HDO on 26.05.2012 by availing casual leave.

Whereas, the Administrative Department vide letter No. Agri-NI/70/2022 dated 21.11.2022 has instructed this Directorate to relieve the official after completing the codal formalities as per standing norms/extant rules with retrospective effect from 26.06.2022 (AN).

Therefore, consequent upon the instructions conveyed by the Administrative Department as mentioned above, Sh. Adarsh Kumar S/o Sh. Amar Nath R/o Badhole, Tehsil Ramnagar who has been selected as Horticulture Development Officer, Majalta vide Government order No. 80-JK(APD) of 2022 dated

Contd....

CULL -

P-1

26.06.2022 is hereby formally relieved from the post of I/C JAEO Circle Latti, Sub Division Ramnagar District Udhampur with retrospective effect from 26.06.2022 (AN) and accordingly discharged from the J&K Agriculture Subordinate Services w.e.f 26.06.2022. Outstanding, if any noticed, at any time later on, will be indemnified by Sh. Adrash Kumar as per affidavit given by him in this regard.

(K.K.Sharma) DIRECTOR griculture Production & F.W Jammu Dated:- 26 -11-2022

No:-Agri/DAJ/Estt-01/2022-23/ 5917-24

Copy to the:-

- Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary) Agriculture Production & Farmer's Welfare Department, J&K Govt. Civil Secretariat, Jammu for favour of kind information.
- 2) Secretary to Govt. Agriculture Production Department (Horticulture Department) Civil Secretariat, Jammu for favour of kind information.
- 3) Director, Horticulture Jammu for information.
- 4) Chief Agriculture Officer, Udhampur for information and necessary action.
- 5) Chief Horticulture Officer, Udhampur for information.
- 6. I/C Website, Directorate of Agriculture Jammu for uploading of order on departmental website.
- 7) Sh. Adarsh Kumar S/o Sh. Amar Nath R/o Badhole, Tehsil Ramnagar (concerned official)
- 8) Concerned file (PF-153)